

Filing Receipt

Filing Date - 2023-12-28 12:06:37 PM

Control Number - 54548

Item Number - 2

Kathleen Jackson Interim Chair

Lori Cobos Commissioner

Jimmy Glotfelty Commissioner



Greg Abbott Governor

Thomas J. Gleeson Executive Director

Public Utility Commission of Texas

December 20, 2023

Elm Ridge Water Control and Improvement District of Denton County 19 Briar Hollow Ln Ste 245 Houston, Texas 77027-2801

RE: Project No. 54548, Notification of Name Change of Denton County Fresh Water Supply District No. 10 to Elm Ridge Water Control and Improvement District of Denton County, CCN Nos. 13021 and 20923.

Dear Elm Ridge Water Control and Improvement District of Denton County:

On January 5, 2023, the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Commission) received your request to change the name and update CCN records to reflect the name change of Denton County Fresh Water Supply District No. 10 to Elm Ridge Water Control and Improvement District, under Texas Water Code (TWC), Chapter 13, and 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) §§293.101 through 293.103.

On April 18, 2022, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) approved the district creation and conversion of Denton County Fresh Water Supply District No. 10 to Elm Ridge Water Control and Improvement District of Denton County under TWC Chapters 49 and 65; 30 TAC §293.11; and the procedural rules of the TCEQ. A successful confirmation election of the permanent Board of Directors for Elm Ridge Water Control and Improvement District of Denton County was approved on May 18, 2022. With this election, Denton County Fresh Water Supply District No. 10 is now Elm Ridge Water Control and Improvement District of Denton County.

As part of the name change, Elm Ridge Water Control and Improvement District of Denton County is required to file for a resolution of Denton County Fresh Water Supply District No. 10. The resolution to change the Denton County Fresh Water Supply District No. 10 was adopted at the meeting of the Board of Directors held on November 18, 2021. I confirmed a resolution was issued allowing for the transfer of the district's assets and liabilities to Elm Ridge Water Control and Improvement District of Denton County.

Enclosed is a copy of the Certificate of Convenience and Necessity for water CCN No. 13021 and sewer CCN No. 20923 reflecting the name change from Denton County Fresh Water Supply District No. 10 to Elm Ridge Water Control and Improvement District of Denton County in Project No. 54548. The Commission's records have been updated accordingly. No boundary change has been made to CCN Nos. 13021 and 20923 in Project No. 54548.

An Equal Opportunity Employer

Kathleen Jackson Interim Chair

Lori Cobos Commissioner

Jimmy Glotfelty Commissioner



Greg Abbott Governor

Thomas J. Gleeson Executive Director

Public Utility Commission of Texas

Sincerely,

James Harville, Infrastructure Analyst Infrastructure Division Public Utility Commission of Texas

Printed on recycled paper

An Equal Opportunity Employer



Public Utility Commission

of Texas

By These Presents Be It Known To All That

Elm Ridge Water Control and Improvement District of Denton County

having obtained certification to provide water utility service for the convenience and necessity of the public, and it having been determined that the public convenience and necessity would in fact be advanced by the provision of such service, Elm Ridge Water Control and Improvement District of Denton County is entitled to this

Certificate of Convenience and Necessity No. 13021

to provide continuous and adequate water utility service to that service area or those service areas in Denton County. Project No. 54548 reflects the name change on this certificate. The certificate is on file at the Commission offices in Austin, Texas in Project No. 54548; and is a matter of official record available for public inspection; and be it known further that these presents do evidence the authority and the duty of the Elm Ridge Water Control and Improvement District of Denton County to provide such utility service in accordance with the laws of this State and rules of this Commission, subject only to any power and responsibility of this Commission to revoke or amend this certificate in whole or in part upon a subsequent showing that the public convenience and necessity would be better served thereby.



Public Utility Commission

of Texas

By These Presents Be It Known To All That

Elm Ridge Water Control and Improvement District of Denton County

having obtained certification to provide sewer utility service for the convenience and necessity of the public, and it having been determined that the public convenience and necessity would in fact be advanced by the provision of such service, Elm Ridge Water Control and Improvement District of Denton County is entitled to this

Certificate of Convenience and Necessity No. 20923

to provide continuous and adequate sewer utility service to that service area or those service areas in Denton County. Project No. 54548 reflects the name change on this certificate. The certificate is on file at the Commission offices in Austin, Texas in Project No. 54548; and is a matter of official record available for public inspection; and be it known further that these presents do evidence the authority and the duty of the Elm Ridge Water Control and Improvement District of Denton County to provide such utility service in accordance with the laws of this State and rules of this Commission, subject only to any power and responsibility of this Commission to revoke or amend this certificate in whole or in part upon a subsequent showing that the public convenience and necessity would be better served thereby.